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ADVOCATE'S RECOMMENDATION

The undersigned Advocate, after reviewing the Complaint and Report of Investigation filed

in this matter, submits this Recommendation in accordance with Rule 34-5.006(3), F.A.C.
RESPONDENT/COMPLAINANT

Respondent, Heather Post, serves as a County Councilmember for Volusia County.

Complainant is Phyllis Stauffenberg of Deland, Florida.
JURISDICTION

The Executive Director of the Commission on Ethics determined that the Complaint was
legally sufficient and ordered a preliminary investigation for a probable cause determination as to
whether Respondent violated Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and Section 112.3144,
Florida Statutes. The Commission on Ethics has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section

112.322, Florida Statutes.

The Report of Investigation was released on December 5, 2022.



ALLEGATION
Respondent is alleged to have violated Article 11, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and
Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes, by failing to timely file a 2021 CE Form 6, "Full and Public

Disclosure of Financial Interests."

APPLICABLE LAW
Article II, Section 8 Florida Constitution provides:

(@  All elected constitutional officers and candidates for such
offices and, as may be determined by law, other public officers,
candidates, and employees shall file full and public disclosure of

their financial interests.
* * *

@) Schedule-On the effective date of this amendment and until

changed by law:
(1)  Full and public disclosure of financial interests shall mean

filing with the secretary of state by July 1 of each year a sworn
statement showing net worth and identifying each asset and liability

in excess of $1,000 and its value together with one of the following:
* * *

Section 112.3144(1), Florida Statutes, provides as follows

(1) An officer who is required by s. 8, Art. II of the State
Constitution to file a full and public disclosure of his or her
financial interests for any calendar or fiscal year shall file that

disclosure with the Florida Commission on Ethics.
* * %

ANALYSIS
Respondent serves a Volusia County Council Member. (ROI 1) She failed to timely file a
2021 CE Form 6 "Full and Public Disclosure of Financial Interests" which she is required to submit
as a member of the County Council. (ROI 2)
As stated in the Report of Investigation, the following communications were attempted:
June 3, 2022 - An email was sent to Respondent's Volusia County
email address explaining her CE Form 6 had not yet been received by

the Commission on Ethics. Filing deadlines and potential fines were
also explained in the email.



August 1, 2022 - A certified letter was sent to the address on file for
Respondent, and an email was sent to Respondent's Volusia County
email address, explaining that her 2021 CE Form 6 had not been
received and, if it was not filed by September 1, 2022, automatic fines
would be imposed.

August 18, 2022 - A courtesy postcard reminder was mailed to the
address on file for Respondent, and an email was sent to Respondent's
Volusia County email address, explaining the disclosure deadlines
and fines.

August 25, 2022 - An email was sent to Respondent's Volusia County
email address explaining the disclosure deadlines and fines.

September 1, 2022 - The certified letter mailed on August 1, 2022,
was returned as unclaimed. An email was sent to Respondent's
Volusia County email address explaining the disclosure deadlines and
fines.

September 8, 2022 - An email was sent to Respondent's Volusia
County email address explaining her 2021 CE Form had not been
received and automatic fines were being assessed as the grace period
for filing had expired.

September 12, 2022 - Respondent called the Commission on Ethics,
Financial Disclosure Section, advising she had injured herself after
falling down a flight of stairs in April 2022. She said she would "take
an UBER to get the form overnighted" to the Commission on Ethics.
No form was ever received.

September 13, 2022 - A courtesy notice, explaining that fines were
accruing due to Respondent's failure to file her disclosure, was sent to
Respondent's address on file.

September 15, 23, & 30, 2022 - Emails were sent to Respondent's
Volusia County email address explaining her 2021 CE Form 6 had not
been received and fines were accruing.

October 13, 2022 - A cell phone number for Respondent was
discovered on Respondent's campaign documents and a message was
left regarding her failure to file her 2021 CE Form 6. No response was
received.



October 26, 2022 - An email was sent to Respondent's Volusia
County email address explaining her 2021 CE Form 6 had not been
received and fines were accruing.
November 28, 2022 - A collection letter was sent by certified mail to
Respondent's Volusia County Government office advising her that
she had accrued a maximum fine of $1,500.00 and the matter would
be referred to a collection agency.
(ROI 5)
Respondent filed her CE Form 65 for the years 2016 through 2020. (ROI 6) Her CE Form
6 has not been filed for 2021 and no request for an extension was received by the Commission.
(ROI 6)

Karissa Green, Deputy Clerk to the Volusia County Council and the County's Financial
Disclosure Coordinator, confirmed that she never received a copy of Respondent's CE Form 6 for
2021. (ROI 7) Green said she specifically reminded Respondent in July 2022 that she needed to
submit her CE Form 6. (ROl 7)

The Commission's Investigator left voice mail messages on Respondent's cell phone and
office phone and sent an email message to remind Respondent to file. (ROI 8) None of the
messages were returned by Respondent. (ROI 8)

As of December 5, 2022, no 2021 CE Form 6 from Respondent has been received. (ROI

9) Sixty (60) days since the deadline to file has passed. (ROI 5, 9)
This case was not initiated by the Commission, instead, a complaint was filed against

Respondent. Accordingly, not only the $1,500 automatic fine was imposed but the civil penalties

found in Section 112.317, Florida Statutes, may also be imposed. § 112.3144(8)(f), Fla. Stat.!

1%(f) Any person who is required to file full and public disclosure of financial interests and whose namec is on the
commission's list, and to whom notice has been sent, but who fails to timely file is assessed a fine of $25 per day for
each day late up to a maximum of $1,500; however this $1,500 limitation on automatic fines does not limit the civil
penalty that may be imposed if the statement is filed more than 60 days after the deadline and a complaint is filed, as
provided in s. 112.324."
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Therefore, based on the evidence before the Commission, [ recommend that the
Commission find probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Article 11, Section 8, Florida

Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes.

RECOMMENDATION
It is my recommendation that:

There is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Article 11, Section 8, Florida
Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes, by failing to timely file a 2021 CE Form 6,
"Full and Public Disclosure of Financial Interests."

Respectfully submitted this Joth day of December 2022.
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